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Item 2.02     Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On August 7, 2008, the Company issued a press release announcing its financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2008.  In connection with that release, the
Company is furnishing pro forma earnings per share supplemental information as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference into this Item
2.02.  The full text of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference into this Item 2.02.

On August 7, 2008, the Company held a conference call with respect to these financial results. The conference call was open to the public. The transcript and slide
presentation that accompanied the call are furnished as Exhibit 99.3 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference into this Item 2.02.

Item 9.01     Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits. The following exhibits are being furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 above.

Exhibit No. Description
 

99.1 Pro Forma Earnings Per Share Supplemental Information
99.2 Press release dated August 7, 2008
99.3 Conference call transcript and slide presentation for Earnings Call -- August 7, 2008
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Exhibit 99.1

MAXIMUS, Inc.
Supplemental Pro Forma Earnings per Diluted Share Information

Fiscal Year 2008

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Year-to-Date (1)
    

Earnings As Reported - GAAP Basis $ 0.51$ 0.51$ 0.61 $ 1.62 
 

Add back selected charges
LAUSD contract modification $ -$ 0.07$ - $ 0.07
Settlement on legacy claiming project $ -$ 0.07$ - $ 0.07
Legal and settlement expense $ -$ 0.03$ 0.26 $ 0.27 

(A) Subtotal selected charges $ -$ 0.17$ 0.26 $ 0.41
 

Less: Gains from Sales
Office Building $ -$ -$ (0.14) $ (0.12)
Sale of Business $ -$ -$ (0.09) $ (0.09)

(B) Subtotal gains $ -$ -$ (0.23) $ (0.21)
    

Subtotal net impact of pro forma items (A+B) $ -$ 0.17$ 0.03 $ 0.20 
    

Pro forma Non-GAAP Base Operations $ 0.51$ 0.68$ 0.64 $ 1.82 
 
 

Fully Diluted Weighted Average Shares (in '000) 20,854 18,763 18,819 19,471
 

Note 1: Year-to-date may differ from sum of the quarters due to weighted average shares outstanding and/or rounding



Exhibit 99.2

MAXIMUS Reports Third Quarter Results

Concentrating Focus to Core Health and Human Services; Operations Segment Again Delivers Solid Quarter
RESTON, Va.--(BUSINESS WIRE)--MAXIMUS (NYSE:MMS), a leading provider of government services, today reported results for its fiscal third quarter ended June 30, 2008. Results reflect the sale of
the Company’s Security Solutions and Unison divisions, which have been accounted for as discontinued operations.

Highlights include:

Revenue of $206.3 million, an increase of 9%, compared to the same period last year,

Net income of $11.4 million and record diluted earnings per share of $0.61, which included expense of $0.24 per diluted share related to a provision for an anticipated settlement to exit a legacy
Justice contract. This necessary action reflects the Company’s ongoing strategy to concentrate its focus on its core health and human services business,

Strong results from the Operations Segment which delivered operating margin of 15%,

Completion of its Accelerated Share Repurchase (ASR) program with $13.9 million received for final settlement in July and an increase of its share buyback authorization to $75 million,

Healthy cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2008, totaling $77.9 million and cash flow from operations of $12.8 million,

New sales awards of $700 million and total pipeline of $1.8 billion at August 5, 2008, and

Subsequent to quarter close, MAXIMUS acquired WTCS, Limited, a U.K.-based workforce services provider with an established presence and strong brand reputation.

Revenue for the third quarter increased 9% to $206.3 million compared to $189.7 million reported for the same period last year. All revenue growth in the quarter was organic and driven by the Operations
Segment, which represented 77% of total Company revenue for the period.

Net income for the third quarter increased to $11.4 million, or $0.61 per diluted share, compared to a net loss of $14.4 million, or $0.65 per diluted share, for the same period last year which was impacted by
legal and settlement expense of $33.0 million. Fiscal 2008 third quarter net income from continuing operations totaled $9.8 million, or $0.52 per diluted share, which includes a pre-tax gain of $3.9 million, or
$0.14 per diluted share, from the sale of a property in McLean, Virginia, a $7.0 million provision for settlement expense, or $0.24 per diluted share, and a $0.7 million legal expense accrual related to
arbitration. Third quarter income from discontinued operations totaled $1.6 million, or $0.09 per diluted share, and includes a $1.7 million after-tax gain for the sale of the Company’s Security Solutions
division.



Richard Montoni, Chief Executive Officer of MAXIMUS, commented, “Our Operations Segment once again delivered excellent operational and financial results for the quarter. This clearly demonstrates the
benefits of our strategy to focus on our core business of health and human services offerings. Also, as an element of our strategy, we divested two non-core businesses during the quarter and negotiated an exit
to a legacy Justice contract. Our strategy remains focused on improving underperforming businesses, while exploring divestment opportunities of certain non-core assets.”

Montoni continued, “Additionally, we continue to expand our geographic footprint, both organically and through acquisition. On August 1, 2008, we acquired WTCS, Limited which provides us with an
immediate foothold in the U.K. employment and training sector and better positions MAXIMUS to effectively compete for several new large tenders as part of the U.K. government’s Flexible New Deal
workforce services program.”

Operations Segment

Operations Segment revenue accounted for 77% of total Company revenue in the third quarter and increased 13% to $157.9 million compared to $140.3 million for the third quarter of last year. Third quarter
operating income for the Operations Segment totaled $23.8 million, or a margin of 15%, compared to $24.6 million, or a margin of 18%, reported for the same period last year. Last year’s operating income
included a non-recurring benefit of $3.2 million related to the collection of previously reserved receivables on the now-terminated Texas subcontract. The Operations Segment continues to deliver solid results
driven by business optimization efforts and strong organic growth.

Consulting Segment

For the third quarter, Consulting Segment revenue was $19.7 million, or 9% of total Company revenue, compared to $19.2 million reported for the prior-year period. Third quarter operating income was $0.5
million compared to $1.6 million reported in the third quarter of fiscal 2007. The Segment performed as expected and continues to make investments and gain traction in new program integrity markets, such
as Medicaid Fraud, Waste and Abuse, as it transitions away from contingent-based claiming work.



Systems Segment

Systems Segment revenue, which represented 14% of total Company revenue, totaled $28.7 million in the third quarter compared to $30.2 million in the same period last year. The Segment’s third quarter
operating loss was $5.6 million which compares to a loss of $3.9 million for the third quarter of last year. Strong financial results from the Asset Solutions and ERP divisions were offset by losses principally
related to product development and contractual commitments in the Justice and Education divisions.

Sales and Pipeline

Year-to-date signed contract wins at August 5, 2008, totaled $700 million, compared to $423 million reported last year. New contracts pending at August 5, 2008, (awarded but unsigned) totaled $213 million
compared to $339 million reported last year. Sales opportunities (pipeline) was again at record levels and at August 5, 2008, totaled $1.8 billion (consisting of $406 million in proposals pending, $285 million
in proposals in preparation, and $1.1 billion in proposals tracking) compared to $1.3 billion the prior year.

Balance Sheet & Share Repurchase Program

At June 30, 2008, cash and cash equivalents totaled $77.9 million. The Company also announced the completion of its Accelerated Share Repurchase program and in July received $13.9 million in cash for
final settlement. The Board of Directors has also reactivated the Company’s share repurchase program and has increased the authorization for purchases up to $75 million. For its third fiscal quarter,
MAXIMUS generated net cash from operations of $12.8 million and free cash flow of $6.0 million (the Company defines free cash flow as cash from operations less purchased property and equipment and
capitalized software costs). Days Sales Outstanding (DSOs) continue to run in a favorable range and were 79 days at June 30, 2008. MAXIMUS paid a quarterly cash dividend of $0.10 per share on May 30,
2008.

Outlook

The Company is updating its revenue outlook for fiscal 2008 to exclude revenue from discontinued operations, which totaled approximately $13.2 million for the fiscal year through April 2008. The Company
now expects revenue in the range of $815 million to $830 million for the full year. In addition, the Company has also refined its diluted earnings per share guidance to reflect the settlement provision of $0.24.
MAXIMUS now expects that GAAP basis diluted earnings per share will be in the range of $2.30 to 2.35. This guidance excludes any gains or losses from potential future divestiture or restructuring activities.



Mr. Montoni concluded, “We are very encouraged with the overall pipeline of new opportunities, despite a challenging fiscal environment for state and local governments. While we continue to grow the
business, we remain selective in the pursuit of new opportunities to enhance Company profitability. We are confident that our commitment to focus on our core business will provide future operational and
financial benefits as we solidify our position as the leading pure play provider in the government health and human services market.

Website Presentation, Conference Call and Webcast Information

MAXIMUS will host a conference call this morning, August 7, 2008, at 8:30 a.m. (ET). The Company has also posted a presentation on its website, under the Investor Relations page, for analysts to follow
along with during the conference call.

 
The call is open to the public and can be accessed under the Investor Relations page of the Company's website at www.maximus.com or by calling:
 

877.407.8289 (Domestic)/201.689.8341 (International)
 
For those unable to listen to the live call, a replay will be available through August 15, 2008. Callers can access the replay by dialing:
 

877.660.6853 (Domestic)/201.612.7415
 

Replay account number: 316
Replay conference ID number: 292124

MAXIMUS is one of America’s leading government services companies devoted to providing program management, consulting and information technology services. The Company has more than 6,000
employees located in more than 220 offices in the United States, Canada and Australia. Additionally, MAXIMUS is included in the Russell 2000 Index and the S&P SmallCap 600 Index.

Statements that are not historical facts, including statements about the Company's confidence and strategies and the Company's expectations about revenues, results of operations, profitability, future
contracts, market opportunities, market demand or acceptance of the Company's products are forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. These uncertainties could cause the Company's
actual results to differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements and include reliance on government clients; risks associated with government contracting; risks involved in
managing government projects; legislative changes and political developments; opposition from government unions; challenges resulting from growth; adverse publicity; and legal, economic, and other risks
detailed in Exhibit 99.1 to the Company's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (file number 001-12997).

Non-GAAP Financial Information

This press release includes certain non-GAAP financial information as defined by Securities and Exchange Commission Regulation G. Pursuant to the requirements of this regulation, reconciliations of this
non-GAAP financial information to MAXIMUS financial statements as prepared under generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) are included in this press release. MAXIMUS discloses certain
financial results excluding certain items and provides certain additional information because management believes providing investors with this information gives additional insights into MAXIMUS results of
operations. While MAXIMUS management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating MAXIMUS operations, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature
and not as a substitute for the related financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP.



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in thousands)

 

 September 30,
2007

June 30,
2008

(Note 1) (unaudited)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 70,472 $ 77,944
Marketable securities 126,210 —
Restricted cash 325 327
Accounts receivable — billed, net of reserves of $29,939 and $33,854 127,288 126,793
Accounts receivable — unbilled 40,912 49,721
Current portion of note receivable — 733
Income taxes receivable — 1,684
Deferred income taxes 17,409 10,255
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,067 8,885
Current assets of discontinued operations 7,054 347
Total current assets 398,737 276,689

 
Property and equipment, at cost 82,248 87,871

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (46,592) (54,072)
Property and equipment, net 35,656 33,799

Capitalized software 61,191 66,679
Less accumulated amortization (31,651) (36,965)
Capitalized software, net 29,540 29,714

Deferred contract costs, net 8,116 5,435
Goodwill 83,576 83,576
Intangible assets, net 3,603 2,452
Note receivable, net of deferred gain and interest income of $3,969 — 1,639
Other assets, net 2,418 3,659
Noncurrent assets of discontinued operations 2,818 —

Total assets $ 564,464 $ 436,963
 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 50,870 $ 51,802
Accrued compensation and benefits 28,360 29,417
Current portion of deferred revenue 38,404 33,836
Current portion of income taxes payable 5,487 —
Current portion of capital lease obligations 1,627 830
Other accrued liabilities 1,387 1,037
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 5,457 200
Total current liabilities 131,592 117,122

Capital lease obligations, less current portion 417 —
Deferred revenue, less current portion 10,143 9,061
Income taxes payable, less current portion — 1,935
Deferred income taxes 12,912 11,810

Total liabilities 155,064 139,928
 

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, no par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized; 22,194,489 and 18,650,241 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2007 and June 30, 2008, at stated
amount, respectively 299,846 311,143
Treasury stock, at cost; 4,490,073 and 8,248,530 shares at September 30, 2007 and June 30, 2008, respectively (124,637) (275,025)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,730 3,012
Retained earnings 232,461 257,905

Total shareholders’ equity 409,400 297,035
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 564,464 $ 436,963



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)
 

 Three Months
Ended June 30,

Nine Months
Ended June 30,

2007  2008 2007  2008
Revenue $ 189,673 $ 206,324 $ 516,858 $ 607,320
Cost of revenue 133,190 151,086 401,841 448,851

Gross profit 56,483 55,238 115,017 158,469
Selling, general and administrative expenses 34,127 36,808 100,398 107,950
Gain on sale of building — 3,938 — 3,938
Gain (gain adjustment) on sale of Corrections Services business (233) — 451 —
Legal and settlement expense 33,010 7,675 42,114 8,606

Income (loss) from operations (10,887) 14,693 (27,044) 45,851
Interest and other income, net 1,131 490 3,223 2,098

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (9,756) 15,183 (23,821) 47,949
Provision for income taxes 5,074 5,379 122 18,594

Income (loss) from continuing operations (14,830) 9,804 (23,943) 29,355
 

Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 439 (125) 1,519 556
Gain on disposal — 1,726 — 1,726
Income from discontinued operations  439  1,601  1,519  2,282

        
Net income (loss) $ (14,391) $ 11,405 $ (22,424) $ 31,637

 
Basic earnings (loss) per share:

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.67) $ 0.53 $ (1.10) $ 1.53
Income from discontinued operations  0.02  0.08  0.07  0.11
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (0.65) $ 0.61 $ (1.03) $ 1.64

 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.67) $ 0.52 $ (1.10) $ 1.51
Income from discontinued operations 0.02 0.09 0.07 0.11
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.65) $ 0.61 $ (1.03) $ 1.62

 
Dividends per share $ 0.10 $ 0.10 $ 0.30 $ 0.30

 
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 21,998 18,648 21,767 19,235
Diluted 21,998 18,819 21,767 19,471



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)
 

 Nine Months
Ended June 30,

2007  2008
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income (loss) $ (22,424) $ 31,637
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Income from discontinued operations (1,519) (2,282)
Depreciation 7,508 8,244
Amortization 7,912 5,865
Deferred income taxes (10,277) 5,815
Gain on sale of Corrections Services business (451) —
Gain on sale of building — (3,938)
Deferred interest income on note receivable — 37
Non-cash equity based compensation 2,208 7,349

 
Change in assets and liabilities, net of effects from divestitures:
Accounts receivable – billed 29,456 495
Accounts receivable – unbilled 5,501 (8,810)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,433 182
Deferred contract costs 2,797 2,681
Other assets 3,408 882
Accounts payable (2,352) 932
Accrued compensation and benefits 3,570 1,057
Deferred revenue (8,713) (5,650)
Income taxes 5,405 (7,902)
Other liabilities 31,569 979

Cash provided by operating activities – continuing operations 55,031 37,573
Cash provided by operating activities – discontinued operations 4,316 519
Cash provided by operating activities 59,347 38,092

 
Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds from sales of discontinued operations, net of transaction costs — 4,643
Proceeds from sale of Corrections Services business, net of transactions costs 1,871 —
Proceeds from sale of building, net of transactions costs — 5,929
Decrease in note receivable — 59
Purchases of property and equipment (7,377) (8,380)
Capitalized software costs (2,949) (5,488)
(Increase) decrease in marketable securities (6,422) 126,210

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities – continuing operations (14,877) 122,973
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities – discontinued operations (13) —
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities (14,890) 122,973

 
Cash flows from financing activities:

Employee stock transactions 11,807 3,364
Repurchases of common stock — (150,388)
Payments on capital lease obligations (1,294) (1,213)
Tax benefit due to option exercises and restricted stock units vesting 3,121 583
Cash dividends paid (6,531) (5,939)

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities – continuing operations 7,103 (153,593)
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities – discontinued operations — —
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities 7,103 (153,593)

  
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 51,560 7,472

 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 39,545 70,472

 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 91,105 $ 77,944



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

Segment Information
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)
 
  Three Months

Ended June 30,  Nine Months
Ended June 30,

 2007    2008   2007    2008  
Revenue:

Consulting $ 19,218 $ 19,736 $ 59,624 $ 55,246
Systems 30,178 28,671 92,736 86,368
Operations  140,277   157,917   364,498   465,706  

Total $ 189,673  $ 206,324  $ 516,858  $ 607,320  
 

Gross Profit:
Consulting $ 8,916 $ 7,782 $ 26,415 $ 21,078
Systems 7,207 5,586 23,296 17,798
Operations  40,360  41,870  65,306  119,593  

Total $ 56,483 $ 55,238 $ 115,017  $ 158,469  
 

Selling, General, and Administrative expense:
Consulting $ 7,324 $ 7,316 $ 22,177 $ 21,201
Systems 11,117 11,195 29,405 32,900
Operations 15,794 18,073 49,616 53,302
Corporate/Other  (108)  224   (800)  547  

Total $ 34,127 $ 36,808 $ 100,398  $ 107,950  
 

Income (loss) from Operations:
Consulting $ 1,592 $ 466 $ 4,238 $ (123)
Systems (3,910) (5,609) (6,109) (15,102)
Operations 24,566 23,797 15,690 66,291
Consolidating adjustments 108 (224) 800 (547)
Gain (gain adjustment) on sale of Corrections Services business (233) - 451 -
Gain on sale of building - 3,938 - 3,938
Legal and settlement expense  (33,010)  (7,675)  (42,114)  (8,606)

Total $ ( 10,887) $ 14,693 $ (27,044) $ 45,851 



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

Supplemental Pro Forma Earnings per Diluted Share Information
 

 
Three months
ended June 30,

2008
 

As reported fully diluted EPS $0.61
 

Add back Justice settlement provision $0.24
Subtotal $0.85

 
Less gains from sales

Sale of building $(0.14)
Sale of business $(0.09)

Subtotal $(0.23)
 

Pro forma base operations $0.62

CONTACT:
MAXIMUS
Lisa Miles
Investor & Media Relations
703-251-8637



Exhibit 99.3

Operator

 Ladies and gentlemen, welcome to Maximus's third quarter earnings call. During the session, all lines will be muted until the question-and-answer portion of the call. (Operator Instructions).

I would like to turn the call over to Lisa Miles, Vice President of Investor Relations.

Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS, Inc. - VP - IR

Good morning and thank you for joining us on today's conference call. If you wish to follow along we've posted a presentation on our website under the Investor Relations page.

On the call today is Rich Montoni, Chief Executive Officer, and David Walker, Chief Financial Officer. Following our prepared comments we will open the call up for Q&A.

Before we begin I would like to remind everyone that a number of statements being made today will be forward-looking in nature. Please remember that such statements are only predictions and actual events
or results may differ materially, as a result of risks we face including those discussed in Exhibit 99.1 of our SEC filings. We encourage you to review the summary of these risks in our most recent 10-K filed
with the SEC.

The Company does not assume any obligation to revise or update these forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances.

With that, [all] over to Dave.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

 Thank you, Lisa. Good morning, and thanks for joining us.
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Before we begin, a quick bit of housekeeping. Earlier this week, MAXIMUS filed an 8-K which reflected businesses sold in the third quarter. This document reclassifies revenue and costs associated with our
divested businesses out of our continuing operations and financial statements we provided the last two years to provide good baseline financial information. We hope you found this information helpful.

So today I'll focus primarily on results from continuing operations.

Let's turn our attention to financial results. Total Company revenue for the third quarter was $206.3 million, a 9% increase compared to revenue of $189.7 million reported for the same period last year. All
growth was organic and driven by new and expanding work in the operations segment.

The Company reported net income of $11.4 million in the third quarter or earnings of $0.61 per diluted share. Our earnings were favorably impacted by a gain of $0.23 associated with the sale of two
businesses and a property in McLean, Virginia. This unusual gain was offset by a charge for an anticipated settlement of $0.24.

Excluding these onetime items, pro forma earnings were $0.62 per diluted share. The onetime items relate to divesting noncore businesses, streamlining administrative office space, and better positioning
divisions for improved performance for sale. These are clear steps taken towards becoming a focused Health and Human Services operations pure play.

The gains from the sale of the noncore businesses are included in the income from discontinued operations, net of taxes, of $1.6 million or $0.09 per diluted share. The gain largely relates to the sale of the
Security Solutions division.

We also completed the sale of our Unison subsidiary for which the Company has deferred recognition of a pre-tax gain of $3.9 million. The Company also recognized a pre-tax gain of $3.9 million or $0.14 a
diluted share related to the sale of an administrative office in McLean, Virginia, as we continue to take steps to streamline our operating costs.

The sum of these divestiture and property gains of $0.23 per share were offset by the Justice Settlement provision of $7 million pre-tax, included in the legal and settlement line of the financial along with
$700,000 in anticipated legal charges related to the ongoing arbitration with Accenture.

Since our prior guidance did not include the $0.24 per diluted share for the settlement charge, it needs to be added back to earnings to be comparable to the consensus estimate of $0.75. Excluding the
settlement charge, earnings would have been $0.85 per diluted share, which is $0.10 a share better than consensus, indicative of the continuing strong performance in our core Health and Human Services
business.

Let's turn our attention to financial results by segment. Starting with the Operations segment, revenue for the Operations segment increased 13% to $157.9 million, compared to $140.3 million reported for the
same period last year. Third quarter revenue growth was fueled by new and expanding work, most notably from our work for services and health operations.

As a reminder, on last quarter's call we discussed that our second quarter revenue was bolstered by infrequently occurring revenue of approximately $6.9 million, related to a large hardware and software
purchase. Normalizing for this large purchase, revenue grew sequentially relative to the second fiscal quarter by 2.5%.

Moving onto segment margin, the Operations segment recorded third quarter operating income of $23.8 million, or an operating margin of 15%, compared to income of $24.6 million and operating margin of
18% for the same period last year, which included a onetime profit uplift of approximately $3.2 million related to accounts receivables collections which, were previously reserved on the Texas project.

Overall, the Company continues to enjoy a solid stream of predictable long-term recurring revenue from the Operations segment. As a result we still expect this segment to deliver operating margin in the 12%
to 15% range for the full fiscal year. Both our growth and financial performance in Operations continues to confirm our strategy of focusing on our core Health and Human Services business offerings.

Let's turn our attention to the Consulting segment which had revenue of $19.7 million for the third quarter, compared to $19.2 million reported for the same period last year. Consulting segment operating
income totaled approximately $0.5 million for the third quarter. Segment results for the period were in line with our expectations.

We continue to transition the segment away from the contingency-based RevMax work and make investments into new markets such as program integrity and Medicaid fraud waste and abuse. Rich will talk in
greater detail about our longer-term plans for Consulting and its importance to the Operations business later in the call.
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Moving onto the Systems segment, as expected, financial results continue to be mixed within the segment. Third quarter revenue for the segment totaled $28.7 million with a loss of approximately $5.6
million. Asset solutions and ERP divisions delivered results that were in line or better than our expectations. The financial performance by both assets and ERP offset some of the losses in Justice and
Education.

The justice settlement this quarter results all remain in contractual requirements and our legacy environment. Justice has been working on product development requirements in both its legacy and next-
generation web-based product. In anticipation of this settlement, we have been able to significantly reduce the overhead in this division and allow the team to provide its development focus on a single
development environment.

In addition, we will eliminate a project that has been losing money and as part of the anticipated settlement we expect to receive an accretive maintenance revenue stream from this client. We believe this
position positions us to drive more efficiency in the operation, hence improved financial performance of this business. This, in turn, better positions the division for additional investment or a potential sale.

As we discussed on our last earnings call, we remain committed to a parallel path for these underperforming systems businesses. As we streamline and optimize these businesses, we are also actively exploring
alternatives for these operations.

Overall, both gross profit and SG&A as a percent of revenue have been running at consistent levels over the last several quarters. During the third quarter, total Company operating margin was affected by
several non-recurring events, such as gains from the property sale and the divested businesses, as well as legal and settlement expense.

Normalized for all of these items, MAXIMUS achieved an 8.0% margin in the quarter. Excluding the losses in systems the margin would've been in excess of 11%.

Moving onto balance sheet and cash flow items, we ended the third quarter with cash totaling $77.9 million. As announced in this morning's press release, we've completed our accelerated share repurchase
program and received a refund of cash in excess of that required to purchase the shares under the program of approximately $13.9 million.

With the completion of our ASR and the $13.9 million in cash from the true-up, the Board of Directors has adopted a resolution to increase funds available under our prior Board-authorized repurchase
program. The Board has approved repurchases up to $75 million, expanding the program by approximately $30 million.

Total accounts receivable for the third quarter is $176.5 million. We also have an additional $1.7 million in long-term accounts receivable which are classified within other assets on the balance sheet. With our
ongoing focus on AR and cash management, we ended the quarter with day sales outstanding totaling 79 days -- well within the level we normally anticipate of 75 to 85 days.

MAXIMUS generated cash from operations totaling $12.8 million. Free cash flow, which the Company defines as cash from operations, less property and equipment and capitalized software, was $6 million.

Thank you for your time this morning. And with that, I'll turn the call over to Rich.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

 Thanks, David, and good morning, everyone. I appreciate that the reported results for the quarter are complex and there are a lot of moving pieces.

I also appreciate that recurring charges may be concerning. So I want to take the time this morning to help you understand what's behind the numbers. When you do look behind the numbers, you'll see how the
quarter constitutes a positive step in our strategy to focus and solidify MAXIMUS as the leading pure play provider in government, health and human services.

When we complete this phase of concentrating our focus, and rest assured we will, Special Charges will not be a recurring theme and our business will be more focused, more predictable, well positioned to
grow and more profitable.

This quarter's results have two key points. First, we are proceeding with our plan to refine our business focus on our core Health and Human Service offerings. Hence, our efforts to divest certain noncore
businesses and exit a certain Justice contract. Second, our core Operations segment delivered another solid quarter. The ongoing success of our Operations segment reaffirms our strategy of optimizing our
existing book of business while sensibly adding new revenue.

3



This segment is the engine to our future and it is delivering on all cylinders. Operations now constitutes 77% of our revenue and delivered an operating margin of approximately 15%. Understanding both of
these points is critical to understanding the heart of our strategy.

Let's take a closer look at our progress to focus. With our actions over the last several quarters, we are clearly headed in the right direction. During the third quarter, we completed two noncore divestitures --
Unison and Security Solutions. These divestitures resulted in gains on sales, one of which was deferred.

In addition, we are actively moving along a parallel path of pursuing divestitures of other noncore operations, while working at the same time to improve performance through the elimination of recurring
losses. Our efforts have been very consistent with our strategy of business optimization that's been successfully deployed within our Operations segment.

In the third quarter, we booked a $7 million provision in anticipation of settling and exiting a legacy Justice Solutions contract. This action serves a dual purpose. It better positions the business from proved
performance, and it was a necessary step to remove a significant impediment to future investment or conveyance.

It's very important to point out that, while pursuing this strategy, we are very cognizant of the needs of our key customers and our employees. We've assured our key clients that their needs will continue to be
at the forefront of our plans.

On a divestment front, we have bankers engaged and we are in an active dialogue with potential buyers for certain divisions within our Enterprise System segment. While we are very active in making solid
progress, it is not appropriate to provide any details or assurances of the potential outcome of these efforts. Also, any future divestment could yield significant gains or losses, depending on business unit and
timing.

Again it is important to see our divestment strategy in concert with initiatives to improve performance of our overall operations as we strive to become the leading Health and Human Services pure play in the
government market.

On Operations, as David noted, Operations' 15% operating margin was at the high end of our long-term 10% to 15% range for the segment as we've benefited from seasonal tax credit work. Continued strength
in the Operations segment reflects the addition of new profitable work, most notably in the areas of Health and [work for] services, both domestically and international; the transformation of the Texas project
and additional profit expansion due to optimization initiatives.

Our optimization efforts over the last two years have focused on pursuing new business more selectively, including (inaudible); the improved use of technology such as our productization efforts, as we talked
about last quarter; and other critical business process improvements, such as call centers, best practices that can be replicated from project to project.

On the top line, 2008 will represent a year of exceptional growth from our Operations segment. Our organic growth and ability to layer on new profitable work within the Operations segment reflects our
industry-leading position in the market.

Additionally, our long-established brand and proven expertise provides clients with a demonstrated resource for some of their most important programs, many of which are federally funded and federally
mandated. This leaves us well positioned to target and win opportunities in the Health and Human Services arena that we're tracking in our pipeline, which remains at record levels.

On our Consulting segment, in addition to profitably growing our core Health and Human Services business, we've furthered our efforts to improve performance in our Consulting segment. Within Consulting,
we continue to transition away from our historical contingency-based RevMAX practice and, ultimately, to an orderly transition out of this business.

We've taken major strides towards realigning our core competencies with the key drivers we see for longer-term market demand. As we continue to de-emphasize our RevMAX programs we have focused our
resources more in favor of program integrity-based initiatives including Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse, third party liability and payment error rate measurement or PERM.

These developing markets have a lot of promise. And we made several key investments in the future of this product line and longer-term growth prospects.
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Let me give you an example. Our existing Fraud, Waste, and Abuse program with the state of New York has generated a lot of interest and positions us well for the next round of states coming out with RFPs
or similar initiatives. While investments in new markets will dilute our margins and consulting in the short term, we remain optimistic about our overall direction.

The recent appointment of Deanne Wertin to lead our Consulting segment underscores our commitment to leveraging our Operations and Consulting together in the marketplace. Deanne has extensive
consulting experience and comes out of our Health Operations practice where she previously managed a $125 million business and oversaw some of our most critical programs, including two major programs
in California. We're very pleased to have Deanne in this key role.

Before we move on, I want to comment on the market environment. We all read the headlines of state and local leaders expressing concern over revenue shortfalls for upcoming budgets. Ultimately we are not
completely immune to budgetary constraints and a difficult economic environment, and we've experienced some isolated instances on the fringe that are not material.

Quite frankly, we believe that we are better insulated today than in prior years. Today our mix of business is weighted much more towards the administration of federally mandated Health and Human Services
programs.

In fiscal 2002 and 2003 the Operations business was just under 60% of total Company revenue. Today the segment is approaching 80% of our total book of business. We view this mixed shift as extremely
positive and believe it further validates our narrow focus. But, overall, we remain cautiously optimistic on the market environment for our services.

Also with the presidential election looming in the fall, I would say that despite obvious distinctions between the parties, we consider this election a neutral factor for MAXIMUS. For example, Democrats tend
to be more focused on spending domestically in creating programs which require our services, but are more in favor of a government run model. Republicans are generally more apt to reduce spending on
social programs, but they are stronger proponents of outsourcing.

Both candidates are focused on health care and the long-term need to deliver more services. More value for dollar spent can only mean an increasing need for value-added Consulting and Administrative
services.

Regardless of the outcome we are not anticipating a major impact on the demand for our services either way. And in the long run, we believe the long-term demand drivers will continue to strengthen.

On acquisitions, beyond the domestic landscape we will complement our organic growth initiatives with the right tuck-in acquisitions, particularly where we can add (inaudible) expertise and increase our
geographic footprint.

On August 1st, we closed the acquisition of Westcountry Training and Consultancy Services Ltd, or WTCS, a UK employment and training company that specializes in helping people who are disadvantaged
in the labor market to gain employment. WTCS operates within the welfare to work initiative. It has a regional focus in 15 locations throughout the southwest of England.

This acquisition provides MAXIMUS with a foothold into the United Kingdom employment and training marketplace, and creates a solid platform to compete for several key tenders being issued under the
flexible New Deal program. This acquisition dovetails with our strong presence in the welfare to work market.

MAXIMUS is a leader in (inaudible) funded work for services programs here in United States. We've not only successfully built this practice into a profitable enterprise, but we are also the top-ranked for
profit provider in the Australian workforce services marketplace as well.

The Company has also played a critical role in supporting Israel in the creation and development of a well-regarded workforce services program.

Switching gears, let's talk about our new sales awards and total Company sales pipeline. At August 5th, 2008, we had new signed awards totaling $700 million and another $213 million in contracts that had
been awarded but not yet signed. Our sales pipeline is at a record level and at August 5th totaled $1.8 billion.

The increase compared to last quarter was driven by new opportunities across all segments. Some of these opportunities are in the early stages and, based upon historical procurement cycles, they're more
likely to provide revenue in late 2009 and 2010. But this only reaffirms our longer-term vision of focusing our efforts in this market where demand continues to remain favorable.
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Our pipeline also includes rebids, some of which are substantial. On that front, I'm very pleased to also report that we expect two of our current contracts in Texas will be extended until December 31st, 2009.
For work beyond this state two of the RFPs were released and our team is engaged in preparing responses.

As a reminder, we have a third contract in Texas that will run through August of 2010.

Let's look at our capitalization. As Dave discussed, we completed our accelerated share repurchase program, re-activated our share buyback program and have increased the authorization to $75 million. In
light of our strong cash flows and demonstrated success improving our operational performance, we are now in a position to resume our Board-authorized share repurchase program.

With our ASR buyback program and ongoing dividend, returning cash to shareholders and delivering long-term value are clearly important to us and our actions support this. At the same time, and in light of
our consistent cash flow generation, we are comfortable with our working capital requirements and our ongoing strategy of cultivating our core operations through organic growth and tuck-in acquisitions.

Let me move on to guidance. As noted in this morning's press release we are modifying our revenue guidance to remove revenue for the now discontinued operations, which contributed revenue in fiscal '08 of
approximately $13 million. As a result we now expect revenue in the range of $815 million to $830 million for fiscal 2008.

On EPS, principally as a result of the $0.24 provision for the anticipated Justice Division settlement, the Company now expects diluted earnings per share in the range of $2.30 to $2.35 for the full fiscal year.
This guidance excludes any gains or losses from potential future divestiture or restructuring activities.

Before I open it up to Q&A, I just wanted to thank you for joining us on today's call and for your ongoing support. As I hope was clear, we are very pleased with the successes we have generated in our
Operations segment and we continue to address remaining challenges head-on in other areas of our business, while exploring alternatives for noncore operations.

When we update you in November, we will share with you our detailed expectations for fiscal 2009. In short, despite a tougher economic environment, we are excited in our prospects and we will continue to
emphasize sustainable profitable growth in the coming quarters. We see fiscal 2009 as being a much more focused platform with the expectation of delivering much improved financial results generated from
our base operations.

This will principally come from strong performance resulting from our more narrow focus on our core Health and Human Services offerings.

And now let's open up the call to your questions.

QUESTION AND ANSWER

Operator

 (Operator Instructions). Anurag Rana from KeyBanc Capital Markets.

Anurag Rana - KeyBanc Capital Markets - Analyst

 Nice job on getting some of this issues in the Justice division's out. Now that you have some movement over there, what should we expect losses out of assistance for this year and more importantly how
should we look at this division next year?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

 We are pleased to be moving forward with this focusing program and as we look forward, a whole lot of it depends. I view most of the dynamics will occur in connection with divestiture of these businesses,
and will be an important subset of any gain or loss on sale.
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And I think as I talked about in my call notes that that will really depend upon which business is sold for what price and what timing. And we'll have to factor into that equation, obviously, the cost of the
business that is on our books.

I view it less as an operating loss from the Enterprise divisions. I really like this Justice Solution provision. I view it as really positioning them -- better positioning them for sale.

Anurag Rana - KeyBanc Capital Markets - Analyst

 And just on a macro environment, you did touch on it, but can you give a little more specific about how should we expect, I would say rewards coming into the fourth quarter and more so your visibility
going into next year?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

 The way we look at next year [in] FY '09. I'll talk a little bit about FY '09 and, again, we don't detail guidance until we finish our planning process which we are in the midst of doing now, and we print our
final fiscal '08 results. So we will talk about that in November.

But nevertheless when we frame fiscal 2009, this is the way we think about it. First off, a lot of the efforts in 2008, it's not so much about the onetime gains and losses, but it's more about positioning 2009 and
beyond. And as we enter 2009, our goal is to be completing our efforts to divest/remedy the noncore business particularly those that are generating losses. So that will provide us a purified, more focused base
operations as the platform for fiscal '09.

Winning rebids will be very, very important in fiscal '09. We've got some big rebids coming up and we are in the process of preparing for those now. And I do think we will see organic growth opportunities,
not only domestically but internationally.

And lastly I tell you I think '09 is going to be more about -- not so much topline growth issues. That is not our strategy. As you know the last couple of years we've focused -- it's not about making the sales and
increasing revenues, it's about generating operating income. We will continue with that strategy.

So FY '09 is not going to be about topline. The key will be reducing the drain of the noncore businesses as quickly as possible; and we want to continue the stellar delivery of great results from our Operations
segment. If we achieve those two goals alone, FY '09 should shape up to be a very pleasing year bottom line.

So I say stay tuned.

Operator

 Charles Strauzer with CJS Securities.

Charles Strauzer - CJS Securities - Analyst

 Quick question for you, probably for Rich. When you look at the consulting business and I appreciate there's been a lot of work and effort going into systems and getting that fixed and, hopefully, piece is
sold.

But Consulting used to be a double-digit operating margin business. It hasn't been there for quite some time. In fact it hasn't even been in the high single digits for quite some time.

What gives you confidence that you can get it back to those levels? And, really, is that going to be kind of more the main focus in '09 once you are going to get systems behind you?
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

 I think that's an important thing in '09 that it is not the primary thing in '09. We believe it is important and opportunistic and creates value to our shareholders by having a consulting business.

That being said, the consulting business of the future is -- and needs to be -- much different than the consulting business we've had in the past. A lot of the profitability that was driven that was behind the
profits of the Consulting segment in the past came from the RevMax claiming business.

And when you study that business of think you'll find that it is saturated. It's competitive and just the profit margins are not what they used to be years ago nor do we believe that they will return to those levels.

So we are exiting that product line and we are looking to new product lines where we think there is increasing demand. And as I mentioned earlier today those areas will include Fraud, Waste and Abuse, error
rate work that we do and third party liability work. We think there's some pretty significant work in that area, Charles, and so we are gearing up to go in that direction.

The other thing I would say is in the course of operating these large programs for states and our Operations segment, we have tremendous subject matter expertise. We know what best practices are from state
to state and when we talk to our customers they very much say they rely upon MAXIMUS to bring to them these best practices.

And really that is something that should be packaged in the form of Consulting Services. That is one of the directions we're headed.

Charles Strauzer - CJS Securities - Analyst

 So basically [it's] shipping towards kind of some of these new opportunities. That's some of the areas that I think are -- have been viewed as higher margin by some of your competitors. Is that a corret
assumption?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

That's correct.

Charles Strauzer - CJS Securities - Analyst

Great. Then if you could talk a little bit, too, about Q4 and the applied guidance that you've given out. If you can give us a little bit more granularity about what to expect by segment for both sales and margin.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

You know, let's -- Dave, do you want to comment on that just from a top level perspective? What do we see, and maybe just on a comparative basis?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

We gave overall guidance on the top level for the year and so that's easy enough to back into. And generally speaking I think you'll see Operations -- heading where it is -- I think you'll see the losses reducing
in systems in part because of the actions that we're taking. And it will shape up to those points together to get to where we've given you guidance.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

And I would say from an overall perspective, I would expect the trend that you've seen not only in this quarter, but in preceding quarters and that, thematically, is a solid performance from our Operations
segment. That, again, I think will lead the parade and (multiple speakers).
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David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

In fact even once again you look at this quarter you just -- add the Justice settlement back of $0.24 to our reported EPS of $0.61 and that's the sheet that we had on our press release that gets you back to that
$0.85. That is what you ought to be comparing to what was consensus was $0.75.

So we overdelivered due to that Health and Human Services-based business. And that just says the base business is really strong and is continuing to be.

Charles Strauzer - CJS Securities - Analyst

And David, is there something that would cause the margins to decline significantly in Q4 from Q3 in operations, correct?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

No. In fact some of the tax credit businesses tell -- actually help us in the fourth quarter. We saw some of the benefit in the third. And we will see some of that in the fourth and then it will return back to lower
levels when you get to the next year. So there is some seasonality in the tax crediting business.

Charles Strauzer - CJS Securities - Analyst

Got it. So then the (multiple speakers)

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

That's helpful in Q4.

Charles Strauzer - CJS Securities - Analyst

Right and then when we look at the topline by segment just maybe a little bit more direction there. Consulting was roughly $20 million I would assume something similar to that so it doesn't sound like there is
going to be much growth there until you start to see some of these (inaudible) let out and (multiple speakers) --.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Yes. I would say Consulting is in investment mode for the future. We are doing a lot of work there but that is not translating into immediate topline.

But it is certainly pressuring the bottom line. And that is what you're seeing and Operations, it's pretty predictable trend rate, I think.

Charles Strauzer - CJS Securities - Analyst

One housekeeping question. The Unison deferral of the gain. When do you expect to realize that gain?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

The way that worked is, there's a note which includes the interest of about 6.3 and so anytime you have a big note you wait until is much more reasonably assured. So it will be some time out in the future. Its
a facts and circumstance situation.

Charles Strauzer - CJS Securities - Analyst

But not in Q4 correct?
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

 No. Probably at least a year.

Charles Strauzer - CJS Securities - Analyst

Thank you very much. We look forward to seeing you at the conference next week.

Operator

 (Operator Instructions). George Price. Stifel Nicolaus.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Just wanted to follow up on a couple of things. First, in terms of demand can you just maybe give a little bit more granularity in terms of what, maybe what types of services you've seen, starting to be impacted
on the fringe? Maybe what stage, what the timing of that was?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

Yes I would be glad to talk about that. First off, when I think about demand for what we do, the first cut at it that I find helpful is to address exactly what we do and what's the criticality of what we do to the
customer. And the significance of it to the customer -- and I think when we talked about mix shift, this makes the point that in the Operations world, most of what we do is the administration of these large
federally mandated programs. And it's the administration piece.

So I think when the states look at managing their budgets, it's more difficult actually the low hanging fruit for them is actually to go after reductions than the benefits spend per se. That is where most of the
money is spent. So when they are looking to save hundreds of millions of dollars that's where they tend to focus their reductions.

And I think that has a pretty significant consequence to those folks who are providing benefits under these programs. We don't generally provide benefits under these programs. I think it is a different view the
states take towards the administration. They have to continue the administration and in fact when they reduce on the administration beckon actually be significant increases in the form of fraud waste and abuse
or folks not getting appropriate services. Hence, there can be real difficulties to the constituents.

So we are experiencing on the administrative side of things the states continue to require and engage us on the administrative spend side. We do have some programs where what (technical difficulty) and this
is in that welfare to work arena that starts to get towards benefits spend providing services where we help people find jobs.

And then the last softening of the economy as well as this point in time that is where we've seen some reductions on the margin. We had a couple programs -- one I recall being in Southern California, where
they reduced their spend 5% on the welfare to work type circumstances.

But it's really not a big book of our business so it really hasn't been material to us. Does that help?

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Yes, that does help. And just if you could also -- I don't want to make too much of it, but the -- so the divested business is $13 million through divestiture in April in revenue, right? Is that right?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

 That's correct.
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Charles Strauzer - CJS Securities - Analyst

Okay. So that's roughly halfway through the year right? An extra month guidance is coming down $15 million to $20 million in revenue?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

 I think that's right. So I think it annualizes to be pretty much the revised guidance just simply stripped out, but (inaudible) Discontinued Operations.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Is there anything else going on in there? I mean it can be off bu a minor amount, I'm just wondering if there's anything (multiple speakers) ?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

I think the only difference would be rounding. We just rounded the numbers given the level of precision that exists with it.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

One quarter to go.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

And one quarter to go, but really the adjustment in the guidance is to bring down that topline for the stripped out reclassification of Discontinued Operations for the full year.

George Price - Stifel Nicolaus - Analyst

Okay and then last question is on the justice stuff. What is the -- I don't know if you can quantify a little bit some of the comments you've made before in terms of how much the maintenance revenue stream is
that you anticipate on the other side of this project? And what the ongoing losses are going to be from the product development portion. As I understood it, you had losses from the project related stuff and the
you are also making some investments in product development (inaudible) if you could just. I don't know if you can clarify that any further. Thank you.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

It's really not possible at this point in time and I do want to make it clear that we -- the provision in the quarter is a provision for anticipated settlement. We are well down the path of negotiations with the
customer and have every reason to believe that we will sign a firm agreement and we also believe as part of that negotiation that we have ongoing work that we will do.

But when you add all that up its really not practical to forecast how much revenue that will be, what the profit will be so I think it's best just to hold that off as a contingent upside situation. And in terms of
what the ongoing justice business will look like, we have not and will not get into the detailed metrics for each division, but we have shared that the two divisions -- Education and Justice -- in the past have
generated and are expected to generate substantial losses that between the two of them for fiscal '08 pretax order of magnitude $30 million. And they are pretty much on track to do that.

We will get some -- we've taken some actions to reduce cost which should help us in that situation. And we do have some upside obviously with a new contract should we sign and move forward and realize
the revenue and profit from that new contract. But I would hold that aside.

George Price Thank you very much for taking the time.
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Operator

(Operator Instructions). Jason Kupferberg. UBS.

Jason Kupferberg - UBS - Analyst

I just had a question on California, specifically. Understand there's been some news about the budget impact there that's been going on for sometime and I believe there's still talk about the state -- your biggest
customer. You made a reference to I think a welfare program in Southern California that maybe saw a little bit of cuts, but anything more broadly affecting you in California because of the budget situation
there?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

No it really hasn't impacted us. I know it has impacted other providers. Again I think it's more on the folks who provide direct benefits and services. I think it's probably what's part of the equation is the fact
that the [HCO] contract which is one of the contracts was just let this year and awarded this year.

So I think as a matter of protocol, once you go -- in the year you go to a competitor and then you award it, it's not appropriate really to turn around and try to reduce that. So we don't sense that there's any
imminent likelihood of impact -- adverse impact in California in part or in total.

The other interesting observation is one of our other top five contracts is Texas. And Texas happens to be in a very unique situation given the price of oil and gas so I don't see any jeopardy for that state. The
one last datapoint I will share with you, last night I was looking at our book we prepare for the call.

And we've had a couple of project international in scope that are actually becoming large projects for us. I was very pleased to see that. It diversifies our situation and these two locations don't have the fiscal
stress that the states themselves do. So it further insulates the circumstance.

Jason Kupferberg - UBS - Analyst

Just a question on the EPS guidance that I understand the numbers here. The midpoint of the range is being cut by $0.30 and we know that $0.24 of that is because of the Justice contract. Correct?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

That's correct.

Jason Kupferberg - UBS - Analyst

So what's the other $0.06?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

I think it's just we are just ending up for the lower end of the range as we wrap up the year. There's really no one specific item.

Jason Kupferberg - UBS - Analyst

Okay. That's helpful. Just lastly on the Accenture arbitration, can we get any update there? I know there was about $700,000 of legal charges for that and you guys had talked about $0.07 or so total legal
expected expenses for the second half of the year.

Is that still the right number and is that just Accenture? Is that other stuff, too, and where do we stand with the Accenture arbitration? Thanks.
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

That is just in the Accenture arbitration and that was a provision for anticipated costs in the fourth quarter. I also say as it relates to the arbitration itself that proceeding is still an active proceeding. The parties
are working to come up with a date certain or a timeframe certain. We don't have one at this point in time but I suspect that it's going to be sometime next spring when the arbitration will likely occur.

Jason Kupferberg - UBS - Analyst

Thanks.

Operator

Ladies and gentlemen, this concludes today's presentation. A replay of this call will be available to you within two hours. You can access the replay by dialing 1-877-660-6853 or internationally you may dial
1201-61 2-7415. Enter account number 316 followed by the conference number 292124. Thank you for your participation. You may now disconnect.
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Slide:  6  Title:  Systems Segment  Body:  Third quarter revenue for segment totaled $28.7 million  Loss of approximately $5.6 million reported for quarter    Financial performance of both Asset Solutions and ERP offset some losses in Justice and Education    Justice settlement in Q3:  Resolves all remaining development in our legacy environment, which reduced overhead and focused the team on a single development environment  Eliminates a project that has been losing money  Positions segment to drive more efficiently in the operation – hence, improved financial performance  Better positions the Division for additional investment or a potential sale    Committed to a parallel path for underperforming businesses   As we streamline and optimize these businesses, we are actively exploring all alternatives for these operations  



Slide:  7  Title:  Expenses & Margin  Body:  Gross profit and SG&A as a percent of revenue have been running at consistent levels over last several quarters    During Q3 total Company operating margin was affected by several non-recurring events   Gains from the McLean property sale  Divested businesses  Legal and settlement expenses    Normalized for all of these items, MAXIMUS achieved an 8.9% margin in the quarter    Excluding losses in Systems, margin would have been in excess of 11%



Slide:  8  Title:  Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Items  Body:  Cash at June 30, 2008 totaled $77.9 million    Received a refund of cash of approximately $13.9 million due to completion of ASR    Board has approved repurchases up to $75 million, expanding program by approximately $30 million    Total Current Accounts Receivable for Q3 was $176.5 million    Additional $1.7 million in long-term accounts receivable classified with other assets on balance sheet    DSO’s totaled 79 days  Well within the level we normally anticipate of 75 to 85 days      Cash from operations totaled $12.8 million    Free cash flow (cash from operations less Property & Equipment and Capitalized Software) was $6.0 million
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Slide:  10  Title:  Refining Business to Focus on Core Health & Human Services Business  Body:  With concentrated focus, business will be:  More focused, more predictable, well positioned to grow and more profitable  Two Key Points  Proceeding with our plan to refine our business focus on our core Health and Human Services offerings   Ongoing effort to divest certain non-core businesses  Operations Segment delivered another solid quarter   Reaffirms our strategy of optimizing existing book of business while sensibly adding revenue  Operations Segment now constitutes 77% of revenue and delivered margin of 15%      These points are critical in understanding heart of our strategy



Slide:  11  Title:  Divestitures  Body:  Two non-core divestures completed in Q3: Unison & Security Solutions  Results were a gain in sales – one was deferred  Divestitures of other non-core operations being actively pursued while working to improve performance through elimination of recurring losses  Efforts are consistent with successful strategy of business optimization employed within Operations Segment    Currently in active dialogue with potential buyers  $7.0 million provision to settle and exit legacy Justice Solutions contract was booked  Better positions the business for improved performance   Was necessary step to remove significant impediment to future investment or conveyance  Divestment strategy runs parallel with initiatives to improve performance of our overall operations



Slide:  12  Title:  Operations Segment   Body:  Operating margin of 15%  was at high end of range for segment  Benefited from seasonal tax and credit work  Continued strength reflects addition of new profitable work -  Health & Workforce Services (both domestically and internationally)  Transformation of the Texas project & additional profit expansion due to optimization initiatives  Optimization efforts over last two years have focused on:  Pursuing new business more selectively, including rebids  Improved use of technology such as our productization efforts   Critical business process improvements that can be replicated from project to project such as call center best practices  2008 was a year of exceptional growth  Proven brand expertise in federally mandated & funded programs  Well positioned to target and win new opportunities we’re tracking in our pipeline  

Slide:  13  Title:  Consulting Segment  Body:  Major strides in realigning core competencies with key drivers for longer-term market demand    De-emphasizing Rev Max practice   Focusing resources in favor of integrity-based initiatives   Medicare Fraud, Waste & Abuse (FWA), Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) and Third Party Liability (TPL)    MAXIMUS has made several key investments in the future of this product line and longer-term growth prospects    Existing FWA program with New York positions us well for next round of states coming out with RFP’s    Appointment of Deanne Wertin to lead Consulting Segment  Underscores commitment to pair Operations and Consulting expertise in the market



Slide:  14  Title:  Market Environment  Body:  Continued demand for services despite concerns of state and local leaders over expected revenue shortfalls for upcoming budgets  Not immune to budgetary constraints, some immaterial isolated instances  Better insulated today than in prior years  Mix of business is weighted towards federally mandated Health & Human Services programs – we remain cautiously optimistic on market environment for our services  2002 & 2003 Operations was approximately 60% of business  2008 Operations is approaching 80% of total revenue  Mix shift is extremely positive & further validates our narrowed focus  Upcoming presidential election considered a neutral event   Democrats more focused on spending domestically and creating programs which require our services –more in favor of government-run models  Republicans more apt to reduce spending on social programs but are proponents of outsourcing



Slide:  15  Title:  Acquisitions   Body:  Acquisitions abroad complement organic growth initiatives   Adds domain expertise & increases geographic footprint  Westcountry Training & Consultancy Services (WTCS)  Completed August 1  Provides MAXIMUS a foothold into UK employment & training marketplace   Operates within the Welfare-to-Work initiative with a regional focus in 15 locations throughout Southwest of England  Creates solid platform to compete for several key tenders being issued under Flexible New Deal program   Dovetails with our strong presence in Welfare-to-Work market  MAXIMUS is leader in TANF-funded workforce services program in U.S.  MMS is top-ranked for-profit provider in Australian workforce services market  MAXIMUS played critical role in supporting Israel in creation & development of a well-regarded workforce services program



Slide:  16  Title:  New Sales Awards, Sales Pipeline & Major Rebids  Body:  Major Rebids  Expect 2 of 3 current Texas contracts to be extended through Dec. 31, 2009  Beyond that date, TX released two RFP’s for rebid – our team is engaged in preparing responses  We have a third contract in Texas that will run through August 2010



Slide:  17  Title:  Capitalization   Body:  Accelerated Share Repurchase Plan completed, settled in cash and received $13.9 million in July  Reactivated share buyback program & increased authorization to $75 million  Now ready to resume board authorized program in light of strong cash flows and demonstrated success in improving our operational performance  Returning cash to shareholders & delivering long term value are important – evidenced by our actions  We are comfortable with working capital requirements & ongoing strategy of cultivating core operations through organic growth and tuck in acquisitions



Slide:  18  Title:  Guidance & EPS  Body:  Revenue  Modifying revenue guidance to exclude revenue from the now-discontinued operations which contributed revenue in FY08 of approximately $13 million  We now expect revenue in range of $815 million to $830 million for fiscal 2008  Diluted EPS  As a result of the $0.24 provision for the Justice settlement, MAXIMUS now expects FY 08 diluted EPS guidance in the range of $2.30 to $2.35  This guidance excludes any gains or losses from potential future divestiture or restructuring activity  FY 09  Will provide detailed guidance on November call  FY 09 will be on a more focused platform with the expectation of delivering much improved financial results generated from base operations


